

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO**

**I.A.No.2 of 2025
in
APPEAL SUIT NO: 3694 OF 2003**

Between:

1. Balamani, W/o.late N.Ramesh R/o.13-3-1048/110, Puranapool, Jiyaguda,
2. Kranti Kumar S/o.late N.Ramesh R/o.13-3-1048/110, Puranapool, Jiyaguda,
3. Sainath, S/o.late N.Ramesh R/o.13-3-1048/110, Puranapool, Jiyaguda,
4. N. Rajesh S/o.late N.Ramesh R/o.13-3-1048/110, Puranapool, Jiyaguda,
5. N. Maheswari D/o.late N.Ramesh R/o.13-3-1048/110, Puranapool, Jiyaguda,

... Petitioner/Appellants

AND

1. Smt.N. Shobharani, W/o.late N.Ramesh H.No.2-64, Chanda Nagar (V), Serilingampally (M),
2. N.Sudharshan Kumar S/o.late N.Ramesh H.No.2-64, Chanda Nagar (V), Serilingampally (M),
3. Kum.N.Srikanya D/o.late N.Ramesh H.NO.2-64, Chanda nagar (V), Serilingampally (M),
4. A.P. Transco, rep. by Chairman and M.D. Vidyuth Soudha, Somajiguda, Hyderabad
5. The Divisional Engineer, Electrical Operations City VII, South Circle, A.P. Transco, Mehdipatnam,
6. Life Insurance Corporation of India, rep. by Divisional Manager Claims Dept., Divl. Office, opp Secretariat, Hyderabad

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Order 9 Rule 9 R/w Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to set-aside the order dated 15.03.2023 passed in A.S. No. 3694 of 2003 and restore the AS on its original file.

Counsel for the Appellants: Sri P Vinay Kumar

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 : _ _ _

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.4 & 5 : Sri N Sridhar Reddy, SC

Counsel for the Respondent No.6 : None appeared

The Court made the following: ORDER

This application is filed seeking to restoration of the appeal which was dismissed for default on 15.03.2023.

Along with the present application, petitioners have also filed I.A.No.1 of 2025 to condone the delay of 849 days in filing the present application.

Today, we have allowed the said application in condoning the delay of 849 days in filing the present application. Therefore, in view of the reasons assigned in the said order, this application is ordered. Appeal is restored to its original position by setting aside the order dated 15.03.2023.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, Family Court, Hyderabad
2. The section Officer. Appeal filing Section, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad
3. One CC to Sri P Vinay Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri N Sridhar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CD Copies

ADK

ADK/KA

HIGH COURT

DATED: 21/04/2026

Note : LIST ON 11-06-2026



ORDER

L.A.No.2 of 2025

In

AS.No.3694 of 2003

RESTORATION

(7) MT
30/4/26